
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  C  

   

Thursday, 13th October, 2016 
 

at 7.00 pm 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  
Councillors sitting: Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr James Peters 

(Substitute) and Cllr Emma Plouviez (Substitute) 
 
 

TIM SHIELDS  
Chief Executive  

Contact: 
Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 8407 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 13th October, 2016 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Title Ward Page No 

1 Election of Chair    

2 Apologies for Absence    

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate  

  

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 20) 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure   (Pages 21 - 
24) 

6 Premises Licence: Mangal Ocakbasi Restaurant, 
10 Arcola Street E8 2DJ  

Shacklewell (Pages 25 - 
48) 

7 Review of Premises Licence: Gunners Off 
Licence, 33 Blackstock Road N4 2JF  

Brownswood (Pages 49 - 
72) 

8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item    

 
 



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered. 
 
A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if: 
 

• The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s. 

 
• A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by 
[...]
Impact – General 

 The Council will give due regard to any relevant representations received where 
concerns are raised and supported around the negative cumulative impact the 
proposed application has on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
LP16 
 

The Olympic and Paralympic Games 2012 

(a) 
 
 
 
 
(b) 
 
 
 
 
(c)   

Where, as a result of representation(s) made, it is identified that a licence, 
certificate or proposed event presents a risk that the licensing objectives will be 
undermined, it is likely that such applications will not be granted. 
 
Careful consideration will be given to representations from responsible 
authorities in relation to licence applications for activities before, during and 
after the Games which refer to the safety and security of the public.  
 
Particular regard will be given to representations received which highlight that 
the resources of the Police and other emergency/ regulatory services are 
insufficient to deal with the risks presented.  

 
 
 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Emma Plouviez in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Margaret Gordon   
  
Officers in Attendance: Darren Reilly (Licensing Enforcement Manager), 

Butta Singh (Senior Licensing Lawyer), Catherine 
Slade (Planning Authority Representative), Mike 
Smith (Principal Licensing Officer), Natalie 
Williams (Governance Services Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Brian Sharkey – Licensing Police 

 
Oslo 
Julie Tippins – Head of Compliance 
Walaiti Rathore – Solicitor 
 
Red Gallery  
Yarda Krampol – Director  
Andrew Woods – Solicitor  

 
 
1 Election of Chair  

 
1.1     Councillor Plouviez was duly elected to chair the meeting.  
 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1      There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest – Members to declare as appropriate 

 
3.1     There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4         Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2015 be 

approved as a true and accurate record.  
 
 
5      Licensing Sub – Committee Hearing Procedure  

 
5.1    The Chair outlined the Licensing Sub Committee hearing procedure on page 7 of 

the agenda for all parties present.  
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016  
 

6         Variation of Premises Licence: Oslo, 1-3 Amhurst Road, E8 1LL 
 
6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report in respect of an 

application for a variation of a premises licence as set out on page 9 of the 
agenda. In summary, Mike Smith advised that the application sought to extend 
the hours of licensable activity on Thursday, Friday and Saturday. In addition, it 
sought to remove condition 15 which reads “The limiting devises must be set to 
ensure inaudibility in all nearby residential premises and a certificate of 
compliance must be submitted to the Pollution Team”. 
  

6.2 Mr Walaiti Rathore, the applicant’s solicitor made submissions. Speaking in 
favour of the application, he contended that there was no legal or evidential 
basis for the Sub Committee to refuse the application. He stated that the 
applicant had worked with the robust conditions that had been imposed and 
had demonstrated being a responsible operator. In support of this, he 
highlighted that there had not been any premises specific incidents reported. It 
was also noted that there were no representations from residents or 
neighbouring businesses.  
 

6.3 In reference to outstanding planning issues, Mr Rathore requested that the 
Licensing Sub Committee draw no inference or be bound by outstanding 
planning issues. He informed Members that these were being addressed and a 
planning application had been recently submitted to vary the current planning 
conditions.  
 

6.4 In reference to condition15 of the operating schedule, Mr Ratho
[...]
e; 
• The protection of children from harm; 

 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement, with the following amendment: 
 
• Condition 28 be amended so the words ‘in existence at the time of the 

licensing application’ be deleted. 
 
• Condition 15 be deleted 
 

Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above amendment, as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee felt that there was an insufficient basis to refuse the 
application for longer hours, although the concerns of both the Police and 
Licensing Enforcement were noted with regard to the negative impact that the 
longer hours could have on the licensing objectives within the area. However, 
the Sub Committee felt that this could be adequately monitored by the 
Responsible Authorities going forward.  
 
Therefore, on balance the Sub-committee believed that the longer hours should 
be granted. 
 
Public Informative  
The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours.  
  
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority 
should draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future 
planning application which may or has been made.  
   
 
 

Page 4



Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016  
 

 
At the conclusion of this item, the Chair, Councillor Emma Plouviez left the 
meeting.  
 

           Councillor Brian Bell in the Chair.  
 
 

7         Premises Licence: Savure, 20 Paul Street, EC2A 4JH 
 

This item was withdrawn as it was approved under delegated authority. 
 

 
8         Variation of a Time Limited Premises Licence; Red Gallery, 1-3 Rivington 

Street, EC2A 3DT 
             
8.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report in respect of an 

application for a variation of a premises licence as set out on page 77 of the 
agenda. In summary, Mike Smith advised that the application sought to extend 
the licenced area to include the ground floor.  
 

8.2 Mr Andrew Woods, the applicant’s solicitor made submissions. Speaking in 
favour of the application, Mr Woods informed the Sub Committee that the 
basement area and part of the ground floor was currently licenced as part of an 
application which was approved as a time limited licence in 2013 which was 
further extended in 2015.  
 

8.3 Following an interjection from the Chair, the Sub Committee was unable to gain 
further clarity on the specific areas which were currently licenced and that 
which was being sought. Subsequently with the agreement of all parties 
present, it was agreed to defer this item.  
 

8.4 RESOLVED that: the application be deferred.  
 
Reasons for the decision 
The Sub-Committee has deferred the item given that there was a dispute as to 
the current licensed area and therefore the degree of extension being applied 
for, within the Council’s adopted SPA. The Sub Committee expect the applicant 
and Licensing Department to have sufficient clarity and agreement when the 
matter is scheduled to be heard again.  
 
 

9     Temporary Event Notices – Standing Item  
 

          There were no Temporary Event Notices for consideration.  
 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 

Page 5



Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016  
 

 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Governance Services Officer: 
Tel 020 8356 8407 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Peter Snell   in the Chair 

 Cllr Sophie Cameron (Substitute), 
Cllr Margaret Gordon and Cllr Peter Snell 

  
   
Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer), Butta 

Singh (Senior Lawyer), Robert Walker (Licensing 
and Planning lawyer), Peter Gray (Governance 
Services Officer)  

  
Also in Attendance: Sarabande 

Applicants: 
Liam O’Hare  
Laura Kiefer 
Other Persons: 
Tracy Roberts 
Doron Klinghoffer 
Vanessa Hall-Smith 
Lizzie Middleton  
Chris Middleton 
Malcolm Gluck 
Wally Foster: 
Applicants: 
Anthony Roberts  
Thelma Crange 
Nigel Sterling 
Danny Julie 
Tobib Muhammed 
Other Persons:  
Huseyin Remzi Tasoglu  
Pasa Tangam  
Nesling Say  
Michelle Haynes  
Anthonewo Walo 
 

  
 
1.    Election of Chair  
 
1.1   Councillor Peter Snell was duly elected as chair  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1     There were no apologies for absence.  
3.      Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  

Page 7



Tuesday, 12th July, 2016  

 

 
3.1    There were declarations of interest.  
 
4.      Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1    The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March were agreed as a correct record. 
 
5.      Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
5.1   The Sub-Committee noted the procedure rules. 
 
6.     Premises License: Sarabande, 22 Hertford Road  
 
6.1   Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report. He told the Sub-
Committee that all the responsible authorities had withdrawn their objections. There 
continued to be a need for clarity on the use of the courtyard area as a smoking area.  
 
6.2    Liam O’Hare, the applicant, made opening submissions. He told the Sub-
Committee that the Lee Alexander McQueen Foundation was a charity helping young 
people through education and first steps into the fine arts. He confirmed that consent 
and planning permission were in place before work was undertaken to restore the 
building. Sarabande was a cultural centre, operating on Monday to Friday with events 
finishing at 11pm. He explained that significant money had been spent securing a long 
lease and redeveloping the premises.  He confirmed that raves would not be held at 
the venue and that there would be no DJ led events. There were to be fifty events a 
year, which would be ticket only, where alcohol would be ancillary. The public had 
been cons
[...]
ximum capacity of the events be 150 people and that SIAs would be 
provided for events over 50 people.  After 6pm entrance would be through the main 
gate only.  He also confirmed that he would accept a condition that required notice to 
be given to local residents informing them of scheduled events. 
 
6.6   Lizzie Middleton summed up by stating that she appreciated the aims and 
objectives of the organisation but continued to object to the application as stated. She 
told the Sub-Committee that there was public access from the basin.  
 
6.7   Doren Klinghoffer summed by stating that the number of events held at the venue 
each year should be kept to a minimum. He referred to the neighbourhood as special 
and hoped that this would be taken into consideration.  
 
6.8   Vanessa Hall-Smith, in summing up, expressed concerns about loud music and 
the increased numbers of people circulating in the area.  
 

Page 9



Tuesday, 12th July, 2016  

 

6.9 Liam O’Hare summed up by stating that the community had been consulted. Open 
days had been held from which comments had been taken on board. He confirmed 
that events would be managed properly. Further, outreach to the community on events 
at the Community Centre would be ongoing.  He also advised, in reply to a question 
from the Sub-Committee, that he would accept a condition that no more than 50% of 
events would be up to a full capacity of 150 people.   
 
The decision 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• Prevention of public nuisance; 
• The protection of children from harm; 

 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, with the 
following amendments:  
 
[...]
 work. They shall record their full name, home address 
and contact telephone number, their SIA registration number, and the time they 
commence and conclude working. If the door supervisor was provided by an 
agency the name, registered business address and contact telephone number 
will also be provided. This register will be made available to police or authorised 
officer immediately upon request. 

• The licensee shall notify a named local resident of all upcoming events. This 
resident will make themselves known to the licensee, who will use their best 
endeavours to notify all other residents of Canal Wharf and Hertford Wharf. 

 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above amendments and additional 
conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives 
would not be undermined.  
 
 
7.      Premises License: Wally Foster, Homerton Road  
 
7.1   Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer introduced the application. He told the 
Sub-Committee that the Police had withdrawn their objection following agreement of 
conditions and the premises closing at midnight Thursday to Sunday and licensable 
activities ceasing 30 minutes before. The Licensing Authority had withdrawn following 
acceptance of the following additional condition: 
 
“Signs will be prominently displayed by entry and exit points reminding customers to 
leave quietly and respect local residents”  
 
7.2 Anthony Roberts made opening submissions to the Sub-Committee. He had been 
asked to join the Community Centre four years previously at which time it had a large 
deficit. Efforts were made to correct matters. He told the Sub-Committee that the 
community centre worked with local groups and ran a pre-school, piano and music 
classes and dance groups. The premises up until now had been holding private 
events at the premises, such as wedding etc, but now wished to run licensable events. 
He confirmed that CCTV had been set up at the centre
[...]
 the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• Prevention of public nuisance; 

Page 12



Tuesday, 12th July, 2016  

 

• The protection of children from harm; 
 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report with the 
following amendments: 
 

• The opening hours Thursday to Sunday shall be 08:00 to midnight; 
• The hours for all licensing activities Thursday to Sunday, except for late night 

refreshment, shall be 16:00 to 23:30; 
• The hours for late night refreshment Thursday to Sunday shall be 23:00 to 

23:30;  
• Condition 11 be amended to read as follows – “Signs will be prominently 

displayed by entry and exit points reminding customers to leave the area quietly 
and respect local residents, and staff will be trained on this policy”; 

• In condition 23 after the words “authorised officer” insert the words “or local 
resident”; 

 
and the following additional conditions: 
 

• The licensee is to ensure that all musical equipment that will be used when 
amplified music is played at the premises is played through a sound limiting 
device, with the sound/ music level set by a registered member of the Institute 
of Acoustics or similar body. The licensee is to ensure that the sound limiter is 
in a locked cupboard and accessible only to the Wally Foster management; 

• There shall be no more than 8 persons allowed outside at any one time 
including smokers; and 

• There shall be a maximum capacity at the premises of 275 people. 
 

Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above additional conditions, as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be 
undermined.  
 
Public informative 
The Licensing Sub-Committee reminds the applicant of the need to engage with local 
residents located close to the premises to ensure that the venue is effectively 
managed and that residents are not disturbed by licensable and private events.   
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee also encourages the applicant to run all private events 
at the premises to the same standard as licensable activities and adhere to all 
conditions on the premises licence. 
 
In the event of there being any issues with public nuisance arising from licensable 
and/or private events at the premises, residents are encouraged to report such issues 
to the Council and their local councillors. 
 
8.    Premise License: Waterson Street  
 
8.1   Dealt with under delegated authority 
 
9.    Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
9.1   There were no temporary events notices. 

Page 13



Tuesday, 12th July, 2016  

 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7 – 10.45   
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Governance Services Officer: 
Tel 020 8356 8407 
 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters (Substitute) in the Chair 

 Cllr Peter Snell 
  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Margaret Gordon 

Officers in Attendance: Stephen Collingwood (Specialist Noise & Advice 
Officer), Emma Perry (Governance Services 
Officer) and Mike Smith (Principal Licensing 
Officer) and Robert Walker (Legal Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Broadway BBQ 

Graham Hopkins, Agent 
Hasan Aybakar, Applicant 
Linda Potter, Licensee 
 

  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1 Councillor Peters was duly elected to chair the meeting.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gordon.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 were not approved and 

would be deferred to a future meeting, as there was not a member in 
attenda
[...]
 to applications where relevant representations have 

been made. With regard to this application, policies LP3 (Operating 
Schedule), LP4 (Crime and Disorder), LP5 (Public Nuisance), LP6 
(Protection of Children from Harm) and LP8 (Public Safety) are relevant. 

 
8. GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS  
 
8.1 The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued 

by the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
9. OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
  
9.1 Trading Standards are seeking to suspend the licence for 6 weeks and to 

include following conditions in their licence.  
 

1. The licensee will immediately report to Trading Standards any instance 
of a caller to the shop attempting to sell illegal alcohol or tobacco. 

 
2. The licensee must attend an accredited training course on underage 

sales and meeting the licensing objectives – organized by Hackney 
Trading Standards. Failure to attend the training may lead to further 
sanctions e.g. revocation of licence. 

 
3. The licensee must display in a prominent position a Council 

poster/window sticker saying “We do not buy or sell illegal tobacco 
here”.  

 
10. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 

 
10.1 Not Applicable  
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 A legal representative will be in attendance to advise Members. 
 
12. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
12.1    The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 
licensing objectives; 

•        The Prevention of crime and disorder 
•        Public Safety 
•        Prevention of public nuisance 
•        The protection of children from harm 

  
12.2   It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 

importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for  which an application can be refused or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 

 
 

Page 51



13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1 There ar
[...]
gh’s 

residents. It is therefore vitally important that premises allowed to sell alcohol are well 

managed and responsible with the sale of alcohol. 

Tackling alcohol misuse is key to achieving the aspirations of Hackney’s Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy.  We want to establish an environment that recognises the role of 

alcohol in our society, whilst minimising the significant health damage caused by 

alcohol misuse. Licensing is an important component in the wider efforts to reduce this 

harm. Tobacco Control is another key facet of Hackney’s Health and Wellbeing 

strategy, and tackling the availability of illegal tobacco in the borough is key to 

achieving tobacco control objectives and reducing the health impacts of tobacco. 

This representation is made under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 

objective.  

The availability of illicit alcohol and tobacco in premises such as these make it easier 

for residents to access these products at reduced prices. If residents can access 

cheap tobacco, it makes it harder for smokers to quit and also makes it easier for non-

smokers to start and ex-smokers to relapse. Making cheap tobacco available makes 

it easier for children to start smoking and enables them to become hooked at a young 

age. Furthermore, it allows criminal activity to take place in the borough.  

The sale of illegal tobacco and alcohol suggest mismanagement at this premise, and 

the fact that seizures have been made at the premises on several occasions over 

several years shows continued mismanagement after multiple warnings. The sale of 

alcohol and tobacco need to be controlled in order to reduce their potential damage to 

residents, and if venues are failing to make responsible sales, the potential for harm 

is great.  

Page 68



�

�

Based on the information provided above I would like to support Trading Standards 
in their review of this premise, and to see actions taken to prevent future sale of 
illegal alcohol 
[...]
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	Hearing_Procedure_C__Re;_Review_of_a_Premises_Licence_or_Club_Premises_Certificate_

	6 Premises Licence: Mangal Ocakbasi Restaurant, 10 Arcola Street E8 2DJ
	new covering report
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Device
	Julian
	MAP

	7 Review of Premises Licence: Gunners Off Licence, 33 Blackstock Road N4 2JF





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C

THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016

Councillors Present: Cllr Emma Plouviez (Substitute) in the Chair

Cllr Margaret Gordon and Cllr Emma Plouviez 
(Substitute)

Apologies: Councillor James Peters

Officers in Attendance: Audrey Dembinski (Trading Standards Officer), 
Robin Jones (Team Leader - Trading Standards), 
Shivangi Medhi (Equality and Diversity Policy 
Officer), Emma Perry (Governance Services 
Officer), Butta Singh (Senior Solicitor for 
Licensing) and Mike Smith (Principal Licensing 
Officer)

Also in Attendance: Mangal Ocakbasi
Robert Sutherland, Solicitor
Ercan Cuce, Applicant
Mr Demir, Interpreter for Applicant

1 Election of Chair 

1.1 Councillor Plouviez was duly elected to chair the meeting. 

2 Apologies for Absence 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peters. 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 March and 12 July 2016 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 

5.1 Councillor Plouviez outlined the hearing procedure, as set out on page 23 of 
the agenda. 

6 Premises Licence: Mangal Ocakbasi Restaurant, 10 Arcola Street E8 2DJ 



Thursday, 13th October, 2016 
6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report and advised that 

the only remaining representation was from an Other Person. Mike Smith 
advised that the Other Person had proposed an amended condition, which the 
Applicant was unable to accept. A plan showing the hatched area was 
circulated in advance of the meeting. 

6.2 Robert Sutherland, Solicitor, outlined the application on behalf of the Applicant. 
Mr Sutherland explained that the premises already had a premises licence for 
longer operating hours and that the application purely dealt with the sale of 
alcohol. Mr Sutherland highlighted that there was no representation from 
Environmental Health. 

6.3 Mr Sutherland made reference to the representation from the Other Person and 
stated that they did not live that close to the premises. Mr Sutherland did not 
believe that the premises was one the biggest polluters on the area and felt that 
the suggested condition regarding the exhaust system was completely 
disproportionate. He added that the Applicant could provide their cleaning 
procedure for this system if required. 

6.4 Discussion took place regarding the incident of the fire at the premises in 
February 2016 and the Applicant explained that this had been caused by 
human error whilst works were being undertaken at the premises, not due to 
the extraction system. There had been no internal damage to the premises 
which re-opened the next day. 

6.5 The Legal Officer questioned why the Applicant had submitted a new premises 
licence application and not submitted a variation licence to include alcohol 
sales. In response, the Applicant believed that this was the best approach in 
order to not cause confusion. 

6.6 The Legal Officer stated that there could be a conflict of conditions and if 
granted, they could apply for a variation to the licence to include late night 
refreshment on to the alcohol licence. The Chair added that she would prefer to 
see the two licences merged together to ensure no conflict of conditions, if 
granted. 

6.7 Following further discussion took place surrounding the extraction system and 
proposed condition by the Other Person, it was agreed that the following 
condition be added to the licence, if granted:-

 Maintain the air extraction system and put in place a scheme of cleaning to 
ensure the system is cleaned at least every 3 months, with a certificate 
retained and produced upon request to the Licensing Authority.

6.8 Following discussion regarding the existing licence, the Applicant agreed to 
apply for a minor variation of the licence to include late night refreshment, along 
with adding any relevant conditions from the existing licence. Following the 
minor variation taking place, the licensee agreed to surrender the existing 
licence. 

RESOLVED that:-



Thursday, 13th October, 2016 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that 
having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 Prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm;

the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, 
with the following additional condition:

 Maintain the air extraction system and put in place a scheme of cleaning to 
ensure the system is cleaned at least every 3 months, with a certificate 
retained and produced upon request to the Licensing Authority.

Reasons for the decision
The application has been approved, with the above additional condition, as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not 
be undermined. 

It should be noted that the application has been approved on the basis that the 
applicant has helpfully and sensibly agreed to apply for a minor variation of the 
licence to include late night refreshment along with adding any relevant 
conditions from the existing licence. Following the minor variation taking place 
the licensee has agreed to surrender the existing licence. 

7 Review of Premises Licence: Gunners Off Licence, 33 Blackstock Road 
N4 2JF 

7.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the report and stated that 
the Licensee and Trading Standards had now agreed that the licence be 
suspended for a period of 3 weeks. The Licensee had also accepted the 
inclusion on the licence of the additional conditions proposed by Trading 
Standards. The Licensee was unable to attend the meeting due to a medical 
appointment. 

7.2 Audrey Dembinski, Trading Standards, outlined their representation. Audrey 
Dembinski referred to the history of the premises and stated that there had 
been a number of instances since 2010 where non-duty paid alcohol and 
tobacco had been seized from the premises. The last instance that had been 
recorded was on 17 March 2016 when a quantity of non-duty paid tobacco had 
been seized. It was explained that Trading Standards had agreed to a 
suspension of 3 weeks as opposed to 6, as it could not be proved that the 
licensee had been operation at the premises in 2010 when one of the instances 
took place. 

7.3 Councillor Gordon questioned whether the premises had been subject to a 
criminal investigation. In response, it was explained that the HMRC had 
decided to take the case forward to review instead. Trading Standards had not 



Thursday, 13th October, 2016 
been back to the premises since the last instance in March 2016 and would be 
making a further visit after this review to ensure that there were no more non-
duty paid goods at the venue. It was explained that a review of the premises 
had also taken place in 2012 when a number of additional conditions had been 
added to the licence. 

7.4 Shivangi Medhi, Senior Public Health Practioner, outlined the representation 
from Public Health. Shivangi Medhi stated that the dense availability of alcohol 
had a significant impact on the health and wellbeing of many of the borough’s 
residents. It was therefore vitally important that premises allowed to sell alcohol 
were well managed and responsible with the sale of alcohol. Tackling alcohol 
misuse, as well as tobacco control, was key to achieving the aspirations of 
Hackney’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The representation was made under 
the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. 

7.5 Shivangi Medhi advised that the availability of illicit alcohol and tobacco in such 
premises made it easier for residents to access these products at reduced 
prices, often making it easier for children to start smoking. Furthermore, it 
allowed criminal activity to take place in the borough. She stated that the sale of 
illegal tobacco and alcohol and the seizure of goods suggested continued 
mismanagement at the premises, which needed to be controlled in order to 
reduce their potential damage to residents. She supported the action proposed 
by Trading Standards. 

7.6 In response to a point of clarification, it was confirmed that the goods seized 
had been non-duty paid and not counterfeit. 

RESOLVED that:-

The Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information presented 
to it within the report and at the hearing today have determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

that the premises licence for Gunners Off Licence, as detailed in paragraph 3.1 
of the report, be modified and suspended as follows –

 The licence be suspended for 3 weeks and the following conditions be 
added to their licence:

1. The licensee will immediately report to Trading Standards any 
instance of a caller to the shop attempting to sell illegal alcohol or 
tobacco. 

2. The licensee must attend an accredited training course on 
underage sales and meeting the licensing objectives – organised 
by Hackney Trading Standards. Failure to attend the training may 
lead to further sanctions e.g. revocation of licence.

3. The licensee must display in a prominent position a Council 
poster/window sticker saying “We do not buy or sell illegal 
tobacco here”. 



Thursday, 13th October, 2016 

Reasons for the decision
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Trading Standards and the Health 
Authority, are satisfied that a suspension of the licence in addition to further 
conditions being imposed are both necessary and appropriate to ensure that 
the licensing objectives are not undermined. 

The Sub-Committee took a small amount of comfort in the fact that the Review 
related to non-duty paid goods that were not counterfeit, and as such did not 
pose a significant health risk to customers. 

However, the Sub-Committee made it clear that they have taken a dim view of 
the constant mismanagement of the premises and would expect any further or 
repeated breaches of a similar nature to result in more severe action being 
taken. 

8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

8.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices to consider. 

Duration of the meeting: 7:00 – 7:40pm

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


